
 

 1 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE &THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
Discretionary Waivers Approved for the period June 1 – June 3, 2010. 

 
Disclaimer:  The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. 
Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived from the values provided by the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of 

shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing these transactions. 
 
 

APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS  WAIVER  REASON  

Allmin Dennis A mist blower undetermined Agr 

Andrew Lawrence Perkins 700 series farm diesel water pump undetermined Agr 

Andrew Mattrasingh Tunnel ventilated poultry house undetermined Agr 

Downie Walker/Mango Valley Visionary Pond liners undetermined Agr 

Fitz Robert Dillon Power saw and irrigation equipment undetermined Agr 

Richard Khouri/Jamaica Hydroponics Ltd. 
Green house material/ equipment, mechanical seeder and mist 
blower undetermined 

Agr 

Spanish Grain Farm 
Ventilators, pork dryer, smoking and curing machines, onion 
topper, grading machine, etc. undetermined 

Agr 

Oro Verde Limited 
Green house material/ equipment, mechanical seeder and mist 
blower undetermined 

Agr 

GK Foods & Services Limited Cornmeal and preglatinized flakes undetermined Agr 

Sue Tru Manufacturer and Distributors Pepper mash machine undetermined Agr 

Tomlin Coleman Kubuta hauk rite trailer undetermined Agr 

Mother's Enterprises Limited 130000 pounds of beef trimmings 9,380,269.99 Agr 

Ratcliffe Campbell galvanized wove wires and sow farrow feeder 673,794.97 Agr 

Delroy Stanbury poultry equipment 313,913.71 Agr 

Lawrence Pattreson two row potato digger 284,816.18 Agr 

Earl Carr tractor with attachment 219,066.41 Agr 

Etvern Green Irrigation equipment 68,013.08 Agr 

Patrick Walker Drip irrigation equipment 30,852.10 Agr 

Martin McIntosh One chain saw and well pump 13,152.64 Agr 

Inspector Clyde Ramsey/Alligator Pond Police Station medical supplies, used clothing, bicycles etc undetermined Char 



 

 2 

APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS  WAIVER  REASON  

Food for the Poor 

one 20' container containing pharmaceuticals, Three 40 ft 
containers containing assorted items, Four 40 ft containers 
containing assorted furniture, Seven pallets containing 
pharmaceuticals, One 45 ft container containing furniture, 
Two 40 ft containers containing school furniture, One 40 ft 
container containing furniture, three 20' containers containing 
light red kidney beans 593,796,677.72 

Char 

Gayle Seventh Day Adventist Church Pharmaceutical items, toys, 4 barrels etc 9,069,045.98 Char 

Missionaries of the Poor 

40ft container containing food items, clothing etc., one (1) 
computer and duplicator publisher, 40ft Container of food 
items hospital supplies and clothing, 3 barrels containing food 
items and clothing, 40ft container containing food  items, 
clothing etc. 774,918.83 

Char 

Jamaica Cancer Society 18 cartons containing urostomy and colostomy products 354,698.88 Char 

Rapha Dialysis Centre/Dr. Curtis Yeates Dialysis Supplies 346,074.02 
Char 

Sharing is Caring Foundation Pentium hard drives& power cables, Five soccer balls,  256,659.31 Char 

Heart Institute of the Caribbean (HIC) 
18 Chart paper, electrode kendall medigrace, dinamap procure 
with battery, transducer, etc. 192,408.60 

Char 

Torrington United Church one multi media projector and accessories 71,835.97 Char 

Angels From Heaven Eight barrels containing school supplies, toiletries, clothing, 
etc. 36,716.19 

Char 

The Mount Zion Spiritual Healing Temple 
Seven barrels and two boxes containing food items, clothing 
and toiletries 32,045.55 

Char 

United States Agency for International Development 
(USAID)/Jamaica Humanitarian medical supplies and equipment 28,971.69 

Char 

Epworth Citizens Association three barrels containing food items, toiletries etc 21,096.79 Char 

Lions Club of Old Harbour Four barrels containing food items, clothing, books, and toys 18,031.55 Char 

Petrojam 100962.33 Barrels of Gas Oil (CET only) 82,644,855.28 Govt 

Ministry of Water and Housing Audio visual equipment undetermined Govt 

E-Learning Jamaica Company Limited Audio visual equipment, Equipment, 1400 table frames 30,825,614.33 Govt 

    

E.Phil& Sons 
Generators ,Engine and alternators and accessories, Tractor 
&Truck 27,114,944.82 

Govt 

Caribbean Examinations Council (CXC) Hotel accommodation for CXC markers 3,589,135.20 Govt 



 

 3 

APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS  WAIVER  REASON  

Jamaica Water Supply Improvement Project 13 2010 Suzuki Jimmy Vehicles 1,588,251.44 Govt 

Wigton Wind Farm Ltd. 
Wind turbines and support accessories and/or spare parts, 
Hydraulic tools 3,499,958.81 

Govt 

Jamaica Infrastructure Operator Ltd. One (1) 2010 Nissan Navara Pick 1,621,441.13 Govt 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade Household and personal effects, 2010 Toyota Hilux Vigo 1,015,264.64 Govt 

Inland Revenue Department Motor vehicle licence sticker 907,676.43 Govt 

National Works Agency 

2 wacker trench rammer, 2 wacker plate reversible, one 
wacker plate, two atlas copco demolition pick and one diesko 
hammer 651,837.21 

Govt 

Mannings Hill Primary School one container containing (177) computer towers etc 95,748.97 Govt 

Meteorological Service Radiosondes, Balloons, chemilumiscent light sticks, etc. 82,262.68 Govt 

Broadleaf Primary School four desktop computers,(4) flat screen monitors 70,925.16 Govt 

John's Town Primary School four computers, hard drives, computer monitors etc 70,925.16 Govt 

Coffee Piece Primary School twenty-one refurbished computers,(42) power cables etc 70,490.73 Govt 

Priory Infant and Primary School one laptop computer, one net book etc 59,917.12 Govt 

Manchester High School 35 Graduation caps 43,202.54 Govt 

Mineral Heights Christian Kinder-Prep/Basic School School supplies and photo copy machine 30,894.22 Govt 

Middleton Primary School twelve used desktop computers, (4) monitors etc 17,731.29 Govt 

Moreland Hill Primary School one barrel containing school supplies, books etc 16,706.30 Govt 

Geoland Title Limited, LAMP ll Project Motor vehicles and other imports undetermined Govt 

Falmouth Cruise Ship Pier Development One Hitachi Crawler Crane 7,578,269.96 Govt 

Sun island Routes Adventure Tours Ltd One (1) 65ft Catamaran vessel 45,818,971.90 JTB 

Jamaica Tourist Board Promotional items, Promotional bags, laptop back packs etc 3,436,130.94 JTB 

Wealth Masters/Maui Jim Sunglasses Promotional Items 3,035,647.64 JTB 

International Ingredients Limited Yeast, Caramel, Prunes, Raisins undetermined Manu/Mod 

The Jamaica Manufacturers' Association Nestle Jamaica 
Limited Soya protein isolate, refined sugar, anhydrous milk fat undetermined 

Manu/Mod 

Pioneer Meat Products Limited Materials and equipment 3,239,881.13 Manu/Mod 

Precision Graphics Materials and equipment 2,301,603.10 Manu/Mod 

Best Dressed Chicken Corrugated boxes, Carton boxes etc, Carton boxes etc 2,032,498.50 Manu/Mod 

McIntosh Bedding Company Materials and equipment 1,777,930.25 Manu/Mod 

Caribbean Broilers (JA) Ltd. Materials and equipment, Corrugated boxes 1,760,298.78 Manu/Mod 

Rainforest Seafoods Materials and equipment 1,624,376.70 Manu/Mod 

Baking Enterprises Materials and equipment 1,310,840.65 Manu/Mod 



 

 4 

 

APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS  WAIVER  REASON  

Jamaica Flour Mills Materials and equipment 1,657,323.92 Manu/Mod 

Lydford Mining Co. Ltd. Materials and equipment 1,007,542.23 Manu/Mod 

JAD Development Materials and equipment 988,270.05 Manu/Mod 

Agri & Industrial Packaging Materials and equipment 985,725.62 Manu/Mod 

Tookayz Media Materials and equipment 695,835.00 Manu/Mod 

Iverson Manufacturing Materials and equipment 690,059.38 Manu/Mod 

Trade Winds Citrus Ltd. Boxes for use in the manufacturing process 630,461.30 Manu/Mod 

Good Hope (Holdings) Limited Corrugated boxes 522,333.46 Manu/Mod 

Dairy Industries (Jamaica)Ltd Corrugated boxes 435,217.50 Manu/Mod 

HI Pro Farm Supplies Corrugated boxes 432,481.05 Manu/Mod 

Suncoast Investments Limited equipment and finishes for a swimming pool 372,241.25 Manu/Mod 

Mac Pharmaceutical & Cosmetics Limited Materials and equipment 365,991.80 Manu/Mod 

Delmay Distributors Ltd Materials and equipment 327,883.40 Manu/Mod 

Modern Visuals Limited Materials and equipment 296,266.27 Manu/Mod 

Tetley Tea Company (Jamaica) Limited 
Corrugated boxes, Boxes for use in the manufacturing 
process 286,904.77 

Manu/Mod 

Copperwood Limited Corrugated boxes 283,871.79 Manu/Mod 

Pro Pet Dog Food Dog Food 274,978.57 Manu/Mod 

Dacosta Const and Heavy Equipment Ltd Materials and equipment 266,233.66 Manu/Mod 

Konverta Ltd. Materials and equipment 241,500.00 Manu/Mod 

Edgechem Jamaica Ltd Materials and equipment 223,198.63 Manu/Mod 

Local Spice Materials and equipment 131,830.80 Manu/Mod 

Jus Foods Limited Materials and equipment 108,304.07 Manu/Mod 

P. A. Benjamin Manufacturing Materials and equipment 90,258.95 Manu/Mod 

Shagore Aggregates Ltd Materials and equipment 83,892.33 Manu/Mod 

S&G Road Surfacing Materials Ltd Materials and equipment 76,405.59 Manu/Mod 

Shim's (Successors) Co. Ltd Materials and equipment 36,912.62 Manu/Mod 



 

 5 

 

APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS  WAIVER  REASON  

Cool Petroleum 25000 barrels of automotive diesel (CET only) undetermined Other 

Michael Bernard two horses, four horses undetermined Other 

Peter Williams/Orange Valley Estates Limited Live horses undetermined Other 

Digicel* 
Improvement works' and imported services associated with 
development works downtown, Kingston. undetermined Other 

Northern Caribbean University gymnatorium equipment and information system solutions 7,410,320.17 Other 

Jamaica Broilers Group Limited flex fuel rate for on3 Toyota Tundra 2,014,824.31 Other 

 Hurley Constantine Purchase of a parcel of land 84,020.00 Other 

Dennis Hawthorne 2009 Mercedes Benz 5500 cc 1,769,267.66 Other 

Netball Foundation of Jamaica 2010 Toyota Coaster 1,188,715.70 Other 

Image Plus Consultants Limited spare parts for computed tomography unit 984,000.00 Other 

Daphne Gayle 2005 Toyota Voxy DX 963,589.70 Other 

Book Empire Limited Raw Materials 948,167.16 Other 

George A. Stennett 2008 Honda CRV 887,287.73 Other 

Jamaica Amateur Athletic Association 8705 tickets and Sporting gear 830,975.15 Other 

Jamaica Football Federation Limited (JFF) Football gear, ballnet and balls 619,552.67 Other 

Charmaine Constantine 8 vials of Velcade 610,674.01 Other 

Lambert Nicholson 2005 Ford Explorer 469,144.13 Other 

Teams For Medical Mission Building materials 372,935.95 Other 

Daphne Lawrence 2008 Hyundai Sonata 340,674.29 Other 

Jamaica Olympic Association sporting gears 302,529.34 Other 

Steve Myrie 2001 Mercedes Benz Kompressor 231,893.96 Other 

Evlyn-Thompson-Harris 2001 Pontiac Aztec 200,517.42 Other 

Kingsley Davis two live horses 146,540.45 Other 

Beverly Thomas-Salu 2005 Toyota Tundra 131,894.22 Other 

Avery Roxborough-James 2001 BMW 325i 114,699.09 Other 

Dacosta Farms one live horse 101,451.08 Other 



 

 6 

 

APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS  WAIVER  REASON  

Green Energy Technologies Limited 130 pieced of LED bulbs 98,898.88 Other 

Kingsley Davis two live horses 93,149.75 Other 

Vasudeva Blue Star Jamaica Limited three boxes containing aluminum statues and accessories 92,263.29 Other 

Isratech Jamaica Limited solar water heaters and components 69,948.00 Other 

Majorie Campbell to Michael Ford and Mercedes Leslie Penalties payable on land                    18,920.00  Other 

Kelso Small one live horse 84,542.57 Other 

Denroy Patrick 2007 Toyota Wish 7 seater 1,936,546.88 Tour 

Dolphin Cove floating dock and accessories 1,677,819.68 Tour 

Junior Walters 2010 Toyota Hiace 16 seater 1,414,091.25 Tour 

Audley Morle 2005 Toyota Hiace 15 seater 1,076,765.63 Tour 

 John Griffiths 2005 Toyota Hiace 10 seater 786,093.75 Tour 

Donovan Dawson 2010 Hiace 16 seater 689,106.48 Tour 

Roydel Black 2010 Toyota Hiace 16 seater 689,106.48 Tour 

Carol Miller 2010 Hiace 16 seater 659,585.39 Tour 

Garmack Car Rentals 2010 Toyota Corolla Sedan 497,397.15 Tour 

David Campbell 2010 Hiace 16 seater 479,061.21 Tour 

YS Falls/Suncoast Investments 2 HP pool pumps 372,241.25 Tour 

Orville Daye 2010 Toyota Hiace 272,327.81 Tour  

Robert Hall 2010 Toyota Hiace 220,106.65 Tour  

Chukka Caribbean Adventure  Harnesses, gloves, etc., horse shoe and nail 218,906.61 Tour  

Leonard Elliot 2010 Toyota Hiace 180,950.00 Tour  

TOTAL   889,827,964.82  



 

 7 

 

 
 

*Gazette # 38B and 38C  - June 8, 2010 & Gazette # 39A - June 9, 2010 

REASON CLASSIFICATION  WAIVED   

Agr Agricultural Purposes 10,983,879.06  

Char Charitable 606,181,413.48  

Govt Government Related 161,849,490.18  

JTB Tourist Board Meetings 52,290,750.48  

Manu/Mod Manufacturing /Modernization 26,356,341.75  

Other Other Reasons 22,932,530.55  

Tour Tourism - Car Rental Industry 9,233,559.33  

 TOTAL    889,827,964.82  



 

 8 

TAXPAYER APPEALS DEPARTMENT 
GCT Waivers approved for the period June 1 – June 30, 2010 

 

NAME OF TAXPAYER PERIOD 
PENALTY 

% 

INTEREST    

% 

SURCHARGES      

% 

AMOUNT 

BEFORE 
WAIVER ($) 

AMOUNT                               

WAIVED ($) 

REASON FOR WAIVER 

Delaphena's Funeral Home 
April-May '06,Dec 
'06,Mar.'07-'09 70 70 70 525,909.40                   368,136.58  

Recessional impact on operations. 

Frank Irving Oct.'96-April '09 100 100 100 3,921,759.00               3,921,759.00  
Inability to pay. Approved by MOF.  

Winchester Surgical & 
Medical Aug.'06- Jan. 2010 90 90 90 1,527,069.00                1,374,362.10  

Financial strain of loan obligation. Approved by MOF. 

Jam. Securities Dealers 

Mar,Jun&Nov'04, 
Mar-Jul&Sept'05, 
Apr-Jul&Sept'06, 
Jan&Nov'07, 
Mar&Aug'08, Jul '09 100 100 100 1,451,152.89                  1,451,152.89  

Satisfy Amnesty rules. 

Maxine Cole 
May-Jul.'06, Sept-
Oct'06 & Dec.'06 

95 
95 95 985,103.00                   935,847.85  

Willing & part charges already paid. 

Pro Sound Jamaica Apr.'08-June'08 100 100 100 88.23                            88.23  Financial difficulties. Small operations. 

  
Jul-Oct.'08, Nov. '08-
Mar. '09 60 60 60 29,784.77                     17,870.86  

Financial difficulties. Small operations. 

Shaveen Holding Aug. '08-Mar.'09 100 100 100 27,153.00                     27,153.00  Business closed. 

Sonia Blake 
Nov/Dec. '03-Sept. 
'05 60 60 60 59,237.26                     35,542.36  

Very limited trading 

Leslie's Mini Mart Feb.-Dec. '07 50 50 50 293,621.22                    146,810.61  Leniency to encourage future compliance. 

Kevin Smith 
Jun.'07-Aug.'08, 
Sept.'09-Jan'10 50 50 50 65,934.95                    32,967.48  

Leniency to encourage compliance in recessionary 
period. 

Island Multimedia Solutions Dec. '08-Mar. '09 100 100 100 28,370.75                     28,370.75  Severe financial constraints 

Chris Equipment Rental June '08-Feb.'09 30 30 30 14,246.39                       4,273.92  poor compliance but struggling financially 

Douglas Reid Galleries Mar. -Aug.'08 50 50 50 18,699.81                       9,349.91  Good compliance 

S &V Development Ltd. Jan.'10 60 60 60 261,440.46                   156,864.28  Fairly good compliance 



 

 9 

 

NAME OF TAXPAYER PERIOD PENALTY % 
INTEREST    

% 
SURCHARGES      

% 

AMOUNT 
BEFORE 

WAIVER ($) 

AMOUNT                               
WAIVED ($) 

REASON FOR WAIVER 

Systems Plus Jamaica 
Jan.'03-Jul.'-4, 
Apr.'06-Aug.'07 70 70 70 719,328.22 

                 
503,529.75  

Misinformed by revenue 

Jamaica Bankers 
Association 

Feb.'05, Mar-
Apr.'06, Jun.'06, 
Nov.'07, Sept.'08 90 90 90 1,457,978.00 

                
1,312,180.20  

Strain of loan obligations. Approved by the MoF.  

Ransom Chin Jan.'10 80 80 80 21,620.00 
                   
17,296.00  

Time lag in effecting registration to facilitate payment. 

L & J Trucking Co. Feb.'08-March '09 50 50 50 28,340.00 
                   
14,170.00  

Impact of recession on operations  

Jennifer Hinshelwood 

Aug-
Sept.'01,Dec.'04-
Jul.'05 60 60 60 94,112.00 

                   
56,467.20  

Business closed. 

Chung's Catering 
Feb-Apr.'08, Jun.-
Sept.'08,Nov.'08 70 70 70 360,966.00 

                 
252,676.20  

Very good compliance rating 

Colibri Resorts Jan.-March 2009 100 100 100 7,874.05 
                     
7,874.05  

Charges arose from change of status. 

Lyn's Vegetarian 
Restaurant Mar.'07-Jan.'08 90 90 90 262,506.20 

                  
236,255.58  

Excellent compliance rating, but now closed.  

Leonie Bailey 
Nov. -Dec.99, 
Feb.'01- Aug.'05 60 60 60 175,745.48 

                 
105,447.29  

Financial constraints 

Portmore Shopping 
centre Dec. '09-Jan.'10 

50 
 50 73,225.00 

                    
36,612.50  

Very good compliance rating.  

Andrew Marc-Ali Jun.'08-Mar.'10 40 40 40 50,121.02 
                   
20,048.41  

Time lag in notification 

Barrington Hamilton* 

Jan-Apr'92, Jun'92-
Feb'94, Jun'94-
Feb'97, Apr'99-
Mar'00, Jun'00-
May&Jul'08 100 100 100 77,900,000.00 

        
77,900,000.00  

Financial hardship. Processed at MOF 

Coates Logistics Ltd. 2001-2009 80 80 80 568,351.94 
                  
454,681.55  

Previous waiver omitted some periods. 

Jaltique Ltd. 1996-2008 100 100 100 1,667,736.00 
              
1,667,736.00  

Misinformed by the Revenue. Approved by MoF.  



 

 10 

 

 

NAME OF TAXPAYER PERIOD PENALTY % 
INTEREST    

% 

SURCHARGES      

% 

AMOUNT 

BEFORE 
WAIVER ($) 

AMOUNT                               

WAIVED ($) 

REASON FOR WAIVER 

Open Bible Standard 
Churches 

May-Oct.'09, Dec. 
'09 70 70 70 199,061.10 

                  
139,342.77  

Charges arose from some misunderstanding. 

Richard Thompson 

Dec. '03-Jan. 
'04/Jun.-Jul. '04, 
Jun-July '05 80 80 80 19,904.79 

                     
15,923.83  

Charges arose from change of status 

Neville Mills 
May-June '98/Feb. 
'08 100 100 100 6,574,228.97 

              
6,574,228.97  

Satisfy Amnesty rules 

Garmack Car Rentals Jun-09 100 100 100 28,488.73 
                    
28,488.73  

Excellent compliance and portion already paid.  

Vassell & Son 
Hardware Nov. '06-July 2009 100 100 100 125,771.07 

                   
125,771.07  

Non – trading periods. 

Island Global Ltd. 

Jul.-Aug. '09, Oct'09, 
Nov. '09, Jan-Feb.. 
'10 75 75 75 393,134.87 

                   
294,851.15  

Time lag in notification 

Jen R Us Hardware Co. 
Ltd  Feb '10 90 90 90 279,271.39 

                  
251,344.25  

Excellent compliance and portion already paid. 

Poppy Daley & Gayle 

Mar 96-Jun 97, Mar 
98-Oct 99, Mar 00-
Jun 01, May 02-
Feb03, Jul & Aug 04, 
Jan-Aug & Oct-Dec 
06, Jun-Oct 07 & 
May - Dec 08 60 60 60 142,927.78 

                    
85,756.67  

Plea of inability to ay. 

Rupert Barrett 

Sep - Dec 01, May, 
Jun, Nov & Dec 02, 
Jul & Aug 04, Jul - 
Oct 05, Feb & Apr 06  50 50 50 33,058.80 

                   
16,529.40  

Misunderstood Amnesty period. 

TOTALS         100,393,321.54 

           
98,627,761.38  

 

*Note Processed at MoF. TAD sent response letter on its behalf. 
 



 

 11 

TAXPAYER APPEALS DEPARTMENT 
PAYE Waivers for the period June 1 – June 30, 2010 

NAME OF TAXAYER PERIOD PENALTY % AMOUNT BEFORE 
WAIVERS {$} 

AMOUNT GRANTED REASON FOR WAIVER 

Systems Plus  Jamaica Jan ’04 – Jan.05 60 78,296.60 46,977.96 Late notification of liability 

Chris Equiment Rental 2004 – 2009 30 14,192.85 4,257.85 Struggling financially 

The Buying House Mar.’06,Nov.’07,Mar 
’08,Dec.’07 

75 622, 568.07 466,926.05 Willing but struggling financially 

Doromec Aug.’07 – Feb.’08 100 283,922.00 283,922.00 Met Amnesty conditions 

 Jul.’08 50 43,301.00 21,961.00 Leniency 

Domestic & 
Environmental 

Dec.& Nov 2009 30 157,664.35 47,299.31 Leniency to encourage imroved comliance 

Combined 
Communications 

Oct.’08 – Mar ‘09 70 210,155.70 147,108.99 Willing but  has difficulties 

Dr. W.Miller – Rowe 2002,2007,2007 & 
2008 

100 4428.32 4428.32 Incomlete information from the Revenue 

Paymaster Jamaica 2007 – 2009 60 378,297 226,978.20 Good compliance rating 
 

Constructive Concepts 2007 - 2009 60 378,297 226,978.20 Financial challenges due to late collections 

Modern 
Waterproofing 

2008 - 2010 
50 18,714 9,357.00 Small operation 

Ground Master Jan. ’09 – Aril ‘10 60 100,873.52 60,524.11 Recessional impact on operation 

Nick’s Haulage 
Contractors 

Mar. ’09, May – June 
’09,Se – Dec ’09, Jan 

– Mar.’10 75 588,871.73 441,653.79 Severe financial constraints 

Reliable Engineers Ltd Dec.’07 – Feb.’08 100 8,939.01 8,939.01 Misinformed by revenue. 

Lewis Trucking Service Sept '07-July '08, 
Nov '08, Jany-Feb 
'09 May-Aug'09, 

Oct-Nov '09, Apr '10. 
 70 63,096.43 44,167.50 Recessional impact on operation 

Leslie B. Mae T/a Leslie 
B. Mae & Associates 

Sept '07-July '08, 
Nov '08, Jany-Feb 
'09 May-Aug'09, 

Oct-Nov '09, Apr '10. 100 7,834.65 7,834.65 Satisfy amnesty rules. 

Industrial Sales Limited Jan 08-Nov 08, Jan 
09, Mar 09, Jun 09 50 43,627.90 21,813.95 Error in filing tax type 

D. R. Gould & Company  
Ltd Dec 2000,2001,2002 80 310,313.35 248,250.68 Business now closed. 

TOTALS   3,424,650.48 2,386,132.77  



 

 12 

TAXPAYER APPEALS DEPARTMENT 
Transfer Tax & Stamp Duty Waivers approved for the period June 1 – June 30, 2010 

 
 

 
NAME OF TAXPAYER TAX TYPE TAX % PENALTY % INTEREST 

% 

AMOUNT BEFORE 

WAIVER {$} 

AMOUNT WAIVED {$} REASON FOR WAIVER 

Hazel Lewis TT   100 6,106.65 6,106.65 Allows time to pay w/o charges  

Richard Oswald Cooke SD 40   217,216.00 86,886.40 Exemption (TT) already granted.  

Erick Francis TT   100 26,404.38 26,404.38 Plea of financial difficulties 

  TT 20   270,000.00 54 ,000.00 Plea of financial difficulties 

Veta Francis TT   100 59,686.03 59,686.03 Plea of financial difficulties 

Abraham Bryan TT   100 49,454.90 49,454.90 Retired. Medical challenges 

  TT 40   144,500.00 57,800.00  Retired. Medical challenges    

Francella Brown TT  
80  

32,010.00 25,608.00 
allows time to pay w/o much 
charges  

Felecita/Phyllis Goig TT   100 174.368.22 174,368.22 Allows time to pay w/o charges  

Clarence Davis TT  
 70 

398,071.97 278,650.38 
allows time to pay w/o much 
charges  

ollitron Binns TT & SD  100  75,000.00 75,000.00 Allows time to pay w/o charges  

Sharon Wilson TT   100 168,280.00 168,280.00 Very limited financial means 

  TT  50  168,280.00 84,140.00 Very limited financial means 

TOTALS     1,615,009.93 918,016.74  

 
 
 
 

Disclaimer:  The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described above, indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. 
Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived from the values provided by the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of 

shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing these transactions. 


